THE NEW SONG NEVER ENDS
Hymmns, Songs, & Spiritual Songs

Scott M. Hyslop




116

AGERLIE - This tune was written in 1992 as a
commissioned hymn anthem by Mt. Calvary
Lutheran Church in Richfield, Minnesota, in
honor of their 75" anniversary. Mt. Calvary
was my home congregation as a child, and the
woman who was music director at Mt. Calvary
in the 1960’s and 1970’s was Lola Agerlie. Lolas
life and passion for “well-ordered church music”
played a large role in setting the stage for my
own career as a church musician. Lola passed
away far too young in the spring of 1991, and
I chose to honor her memory along with Mt.
Calvary’s anniversary by naming the tune for
this hymn after her.

AHLSCHWEDE - In the spring of 2010, I heard
the Reverend Dale Ahlschwede give a sermon
on the power and importance of prayer in the
daily life of a Christian. Dale is a friend and
colleague of mine at St. Lorenz Lutheran Church
in Frankenmuth, Michigan, where he served asa
part of the pastoral team and continues to serve
as the head of the Stephen’s Ministry program
at St. Lorenz Church. We sang this hymn at that
service in the spring of 2010 using a different
tune, and I did not find the tune that was used
that day with the text to be a terribly “happy
marriage.” After several early drafts of different
tunes for this text I came up with this tune—
which is a combination of two early drafts and
named it AHLSCHWEDE.

ALEXANDRA - The yearly commencement ser-
vice at St. Lorenz Lutheran Church in Franken-
muth, Michigan, was the impetus for this text
and tune. The text was written by my dear friend
Harriet Warnick for the occasion,and I wrote a
tune. It was first sung by our faculty choir and
since then it has been sung by the congregation.
The name “Alexandra” came from our niece, Al-
exandra Capestany, who is an individual whom
I admire very much for the veracity of her faith
and the sheer joie de vivre that she brings to any
situation which involves her!

AMEND - I wrote this tune for the text “What
Adam’s Disobedience Cost”by Fred Pratt-Green
to be used as the firsthymn during a celebration
of Advent Lessons and Carols held at St. Philip
Lutheran Church on Chicago’s North side in
1991. This hymn was chosen to be sung at a
workshop on hymn-tune writing led by Tom

Notes on the Hymn Tunes

Smith, then recently retired Executive Direc-
tor of The Hymn Society in the United States
and Canada, and Richard Hillert at Concordia
University, Chicago in the winter of 1993. The
tune name, AMEND, was the last name of my
maternal grandparents.

Arcap1a TERRACE - Chicago is a city of
neighborhoods and you are known by the
neighborhood you live in such as Roger’s Park,
Bowmanville, Logan Square, Wrigleyville, etc.
Arcadia Terrace is the name of a small neigh-
borhood on Chicago’s North side where a parish,
The Evangelical Lutheran Church of St. Philip,
where I served in the 1990, is located. This tune
was written for a hymn festival held at St. Philip
in 1995 which was led by the noted American
hymn-writer Jaroslav Vajda.

AUERNHAMER - This tune was written for
the annual Mission Festival held at the end of
August at St. Lorenz Lutheran Church in Fran-
kenmuth Michigan. The name of the tune is
intended to honor my dear friend and multi-tal-
ented colleague at St. Lorenz, Betty Auernhamer.

BEREA - My very firsthymn tune! This tune was
written in the winter of 1988 to mark the ded-
ication of a new building that Berea Lutheran
Church in Richfield, Minnesota, the parish I was
serving at the time, had erected. Originally the
tune had a different text written for it, “Hymn
to the Living God,” written by the man who was
pastor at Berea at that time, Rev. Randolph Sher-
ren. The original text had poetic difficulties and
in 2005, I asked Dr. Stephen Starke to provide
the tune with a new text and he provided his
beautiful Te Deum,“We Praise You God.”

BERGHOLZ — Bergholz is one of several com-
munities founded by German immigrants in
1843 within the town of Wheatfield, which is
part of the larger Buffalo-Niagara, N.Y,, area.
Holy Ghost Lutheran Church in Bergholz dates
back to 1843 serving Bergholz, Wheatfield, and
surrounding areas. This tune was written for
Holy Ghost Lutheran Church and is intended to
be paired with Martin Franzmann’s brilliantly
vivid text “O Fearful Place,” which Franzmann
wrote before 1969, and which first appeared in
print in the Worship Supplement (1969) pub-
lished by the Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod.



BRONNER - One of the truly great ladies that
I have been privileged to know in my life is
Irene Bronner. Irene and her husband Wally
founded Bronner’s Christmas Wonderland in
Frankenmuth, Michigan, many years ago, and
their current store boasts a square footage which
is equal to that of three football fields -that is a
lot of Christmas stuff! Though they grew very
wealthy through their hardwork, charisma,and
eventual success of the business, both Irene
and Wally were some of the most humble and
genuinely faithful people whom I have ever
known. The elegant simplicity of Timothy Dud-
ley-Smith’s text seemed to be a perfect fit when
I was looking for a text to set for the occasion
of Irene’s 80 birthday.

BrYN MawR and CAMPBELL - These two tunes
were written for texts associated with Evening
Prayer and were first used at St. Philip Lutheran
Church in Chicago for the mid-week Lenten
services held there in 1994.

CarLsoN - This tune was written for well-
known text “O God of Love, O King of Peace” by
Henry Baker. The tune name is in honor of my
Aunt and Uncle Jean and Bruce Carlson.

CARROLL - I was more than delighted when I
was asked to set this text by Robert Burns for the
wedding of Bryan and Stephanie Carroll. The
groom is of Scottish heritage, as am I, and they
wanted something special to contribute to the
liturgy at their wedding which would also give
anod to that heritage. [ was happy to comply!

CHALICE - I cannot think of a better Entrance
Hymn than Tom Troeger’s “As a Chalice Cast of
Gold”’I was particularly drawn to the beginning
of stanza two which reads “Save me from the
soothing sin of the empty cultic deed and the
pious, babbling din of the claimed but unlived
creed...” This tune was written to be used at
St. Lorenz Lutheran Church, Frankenmuth,
Michigan.

CHURCHGROVE - The congregation where I
currently serve, St. Lorenz Lutheran Church in
Frankenmuth, Michigan, has held a summer
Mission Festival at the end of August for many
years. The congregation is rich with land and
on part of the grounds is a lovely Church Grove,
which has several buildings on the property as

Notes on the Hymn Tunes 117

well as accommodations for those who wish
to camp there. The annual Mission Festival is
held out at the Church Grove and is made up of
several worship services with guest speakers
and much music. This tune was written in 2002
and has been used regularly since.

CoLuMBIA GORGE - In January of 2010, I was
invited to be a guest lecturer and played for
a hymn festival at Concordia University in
Portland, Oregon. While I was in residence in
Portland, I was working on a tune for Carl Daw’s
hymn for the Transfiguration of Christ“We Have
Come at Christ's Own Bidding” and my host
took me on a tour to the Columbia Gorge area.
The breath-taking vistas and spectacular views
were seared into my heart and mind. When
I returned to working on this tune I thought
both of the “high and holy places” which Daw
references in his text as well as the high and
holy place where I had just been and received
a glimpse of God’s glory. The name of the tune
I was working just seemed obvious after that
blessed experience.

DEHMEL - My good friend and colleague at St.
Lorenz, Harriet Warnick, and I wrote this text
and tune for use at the Thanksgiving Day ser-
vices in 2010. Dehmel Road is a lovely country
road in Frankenmuth and it is the road where
Harriet and her husband Howard lived at that
time.

DoraA’s SoNG - David Mowbray’s marvelous
text was the impetus for this tune. When I read
the text all I could think of was the journey that
my wife and I have been on for close to twenty
years. I wrote the tune and gave it to my wife,
Dora, as a Christmas present that year. A year or
so later I presented the tune at a workshop held
at Alice Parker’s farm in western Massachusetts,
Singing Brook Farm. After I finished playing the
tune, Alice looked at me with a half-smile on
her face and announced to the class that I had
actually not written so much of a hymn tune,
but rather a love song for my wife. What can I
say, Alice was right!

EMERSON AVE - In April of 1991, I was privi-
leged to be collaborating with Jaroslav Vajda in
a festival of his hymns which was held at Berea
Lutheran Church in Richfield, Minnesota. Along
with a large adult mixed choir we also had a



118 Notes on the Hymn Tunes

large children’s choir with members drawn from
four area congregations. One of the featured
hymns to be led by the children was Jary’s I
Have a Father You Would Like;” which is set to
my tune EMERSON AVE. The name for the tune
came from the church’s address which is 7538
Emerson Ave. S.

EVERGREEN - This tune was written strictly out
of my own personal attraction to Shirley Erena
Murray’s hauntingly poignant text. Evergreen is
the name of the road on which we live.

FRUEDENLIED NEW - The year 2008 marked the
200" birthday of the Lutheran pastor and theo-
logian Wilhelm Lohe. Lohe led a remarkable
life and was, among many things, responsible
for the training of a legion of missionaries who
managed to reach out to six of the seven world
continents. In the mid-18" century Léhe trained
15 missionaries at his school in Neuendettelsau,
Germany, who were sent to the wilderness in
Michigan where they were to proselytize the
Native Americans living in that region. That
band of missionaries went on to establish St.
Lorenz Lutheran Church in 1845 (named for
the St. Laurentiuskirchen in Rotal & Nurem-
burg, Germany) and the town of Frankenmuth
(tr.—courage of the Franks). To celebrate the
Lohe bicentennial in 2008, I was asked to set
two texts of Lohe’s which had been given to
me by Dr. Horst Becker of Neuendettelsau. Dr.
Stephen Starke and Rev. Andreas Teich worked
together to create fresh translations of the Lohe
texts,and I created new tunes for both texts. The
settings were framed and presented in a special
ceremony held at the Lohe Mission Institute in
Neuendettelsau, Germany. The framed prints
now hang in the museum located at the Lohe
Mission Institute.

GOERS - St. Lorenz Lutheran Church became a
part of the Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod’s
vicarage program in 2004. In the LCMS semi-
naries, a student attends classes for two years,
spends their third year on vicarage (sort of a
student teacher arrangement) and then they
return to the seminary for their fourth and
final year. It has been a true pleasure and joy to
be a part of the training of our future pastors.
In 2010 I asked Dr. Stephen Starke for a text
that our congregation could sing as a farewell

or blessing on the vicar’s final Sunday with us.
The tune name GOERS is the last name of our
first vicar, Rev. Michael Goers.

HoEenNE - This tune was written for a hymn
festival held at the Lutheran Church of St. Philip
in Chicago, Illinois, in 1995, which was led by the
noted American hymn writer Jaroslav Vajda. The
tune name is after my friend and colleague Matt
Hoehne who sang this hymn for the first time at
that hymn festival back in 1995.

Hopre DEWITT - In 2010 I was asked to play the
dedicatory worship service and organ recital for
Hope Lutheran Church in Dewitt, Michigan. The
liturgy used for that celebration was the service
of Evening Prayer. This tune was written for Carl
Daw’s wonderful text “O Light Whose Splendor,
and was first used as the Phos Hilaron at that
dedicatory service on a cold Sunday evening in
January of 2011.

INGRAM ON THE MoHAWK - I have long been
attracted to this wonderful text translated by
Charles Humphreys. I was grateful to have the
opportunity to write a tune for this text as a
gift to my dear friend and colleague Donald
Ingram. INGRAM ON THE MOHAWK is a nod to
the location of Don’s beautiful and welcoming
home on the Mohawk River in upstate New York.

IRVINE AVE - Back in the late 1980’s I was living
in St. Paul, Minnesota,and working in suburban
Richfield, MN. In 1988 I invited the organists
from several neighboring parishes to join me
in presenting a “neighborhood organ recital”
It was a hit! My final recital came in 1991and I
wrote this tune for Susan Cherwien’s brilliant
text which was sung at that recital. Irvine Ave.
is more or less an old service road which drops
below the far more opulent Summit Ave. in St.
Paul. At the time that I wrote this I was living in
an old carriage house on Irvine Ave.

JAMES MoRROW - Quite possibly the most
deeply personal tune in this collection, I wrote
this as a memorial for my father who passed
away in March of 2011 after living with cancer
for the last 27 years of his life. This remarkable
text was written by Richard Wiegmann, a re-
tired professor of art at Concordia University
in Portland, Oregon.



JENSEN BEACH - The tune for this hymn for the
Ascension of our Lord takes its name from the
town of Jensen Beach located in South Florida.
My wife and I had the privilege of living in that
beautiful ocean-side community for three years
in the late 1990s.

KunN - The choral version of this tune was
commissioned from me by my dear friend Bill
Kuhn, who at the time was the conductor of the
Lincoln Lutheran Choir in Lincoln, Nebraska.
The tune name is given in honor of Bill, his wife
Kris and their children.

LANGE - Written for a Christmas text by Harriet
Warnick. The name Lange was given to the tune
in honor of Harriet, who was Harriet Lange
before she married Howard Warnick.

LOHE - The year 2008 marked the 200" birthday
of the Lutheran pastor and theologian Wilhelm
Lohe. Lohe led a remarkable life and was,among
many things, responsible for the training of a
legion of missionaries who managed to reach
out to six of the seven world continents. In the
mid-18" century Lohe trained 15 missionaries
at his school in Neuendettelsau, Germany who
were sent to the wilderness in Michigan where
they were to proselytize the Native Americans
living in that region. That band of missionaries
went on to establish St. Lorenz Lutheran Church
in 1845 (named for the St. Laurentiuskirchen in
Rottal & Nuremburg, Germany) and the town of
Frankenmuth (tr.-courage of the Franks). To cel-
ebrate the Lohe bicentennial in 2008, was asked
to set two texts of Lohe’s which had been given
to me by Dr. Horst Becker of Neuendettelsau. Dr.
Stephen Starke and Rev. Andreas Teich worked
together to create fresh translations of the Léhe
texts,and I created new tunes for both texts. The
settings were framed and presented in a special
ceremony held at the Lohe Mission Institute in
Neuendettelsau, Germany. The framed prints
now hang in the museum located at the Lohe
Mission Institute.

MASON-STEINHOFE — This tune was written as
a gift for my organ professor and advisor at the
University of Michigan, the legendary Marilyn
Mason. The tune was written in response to
the passing away of Marilyn’s second husband,
William Steinhoff in 2009.

Notes on the Hymn Tunes 119

MESSERSCHMIDT - Probably the most for-
midable woman I have ever known was Edna
Messerschmidt. I had the true privilege of
serving with Edna at The Evangelical Lutheran
Church of St. Philip (a form of address that
Edna insisted that we all use when referring to
the congregation) in Chicago, Illinois, where she
had served as the Executive Director, Pastoral
Assistant, former first grade teacher, and much
cherished friend. In 2002, Edna celebrated her
60™ (yes, that is the correct number; anniversary
not a retirement!) year of active ministry, all
of which was given at St. Philip. Though I had
moved on from St. Philip, I was asked to write a
hymn for the celebration. Steve Starke provided
abeautiful translation of Jochen Klepper’s“God
Will Surely Bear You” and I provided the tune,
named for dear Edna.

MonN - This tune was written in 2010 for a
hymn festival that I was leading at Bethlehem
Lutheran Church in Cherokee, lowa. My contact
at Bethlehem happened to be Jim Mohn, who is
my wife’s uncle, my mother-in-laws brother. This
hymn has been sung at family weddings, bap-
tisms, and funerals since its first performance
at Bethlehem. Family is a good and gracious gift
of God. It is a privilege to know and be a part
of the Mohn family and this tune is written in
honor of the entire Mohn clan.

MONETT - Monett, Missouri, is a small town in
located in southwest corner of Missouri, close
to Branson, Joplin, and Springfield. In May of
2009, Iled a hymn festival at St. John’s Lutheran
Church in Monett where a former student of
mine, Mark Peters, was serving as the cantor of
the congregation. The pastor of the congrega-
tion, Rick Cody, wrote the text which I set to this
tune, naming it Monett in honor of the church
and community.

MoRrGAL - Lou and Mary Morgal were very
dear friends from our sojourn in south Florida.
Lou was the son of a Lutheran pastor and spent
his professional life as an executive for Proctor
and Gamble. While in Florida the Morgal’s were
faithful choir members, and generous support-
ers of the church and the church workers. Sadly,
Lou passed away in 2000 from cancer and sub-
sequently Mary asked if I would set an Easter
text to commemorate Lou.“Our Risen Lord, Our
King of Kings” is the result of that commission.



120 Notes on the Hymn Tunes

NicHOLAS SONG - In June of 2002, my wife
and I were blessed with the birth of our son,
Nicholas Arthur. This tune was inspired by
Jeftrey Rowthorn’s excellent text “At the Font We
Start Our Journey,” and was written as a rather
personal gift to my son upon his baptism in
July of 2002.

Nor 1o Us - The year 2012 marked the 25%
anniversary of my being a fulltime church mu-
sician. Our parish holds a special liturgy every
May to celebrate such milestones and this text
was commissioned from Susan Cherwien for
that day. I was very pleased to write a tune for
such an excellent text, marking that special day.

PascHAL LAMB - I have long been a fan of
the hymn-writer Martin Franzmann. While
many would find his writing to be difficult or
“old-fashioned,’ I admire the fact that he never
stooped to using doggerel in his writing, and
he strongly believed that there was no earthly
reason that a hymn-text or tune should be easy.
A fact he proved again and again in his hymn-
text writing.

RickMAN - This tune was written for a Christ-
mas celebration when [ was serving as minister
of music at the Lutheran Church of St. Philip
on Chicago’s North Side. The text is a charming
carol by Emmy Kokler and translated by Gracia
Grindal. The tune name RICKMAN was written
as gift to the family of Bob and Susie Rickman.
Bob served as our pastor at St. Philip and he and
his wife Susie, as well as their daughter Rachel,
were, and remain, very dear friends.

RoGERS PARK - Rogers Park is a neighborhood
on the North Side of Chicago. My wife and I
made our first home together in a splendid
apartment in that beautiful part of the city. This
tune was written while we were living the life of
newlyweds in Rogers Park.

Rose - Rose Sachleben List: a truly great
woman! Rose is a Chicago girl who met and
married a young sailor at the end of World War
Two. They moved back to Hilb’s hometown of
Frankenmuth, Michigan, and set about raising
a large family and becoming very active in the
life of the church and community. Rose was also
a dear friend of my teacher, mentor, and friend

Paul Manz, having gone to college with Paul at
Concordia University in Chicago. Rose is well
into her 90s these days, but she is still a very,
very capable musician. If it weren't for arthritis
in her hips I am sure that I would still find her
up in the balcony of the church practicing the
organ. This tune was written to both mark and
celebrate her many fruitful years of service to
St. Lorenz Lutheran Church in Frankenmuth,
Michigan.

ST LoreNz - This text, by Edith Sinclair Down-
ing, caught my attention as the author does such
an adept job at drawing out the various images
from the metaphor of Christ the vine. The con-
gregation where I currently serve, St. Lorenz
Lutheran Church in Frankenmuth, Michigan,
has a large and very beautiful sanctuary which
was first built in 1880, and added on to in the
1960s. Around the top of the Chancel Apse is
the image of a beautiful vine which starts up
around the altar,and then carries out to decorate
the tops of the arches throughout the side aisles
of the church. I am told that this was all very
intentionally planned as it was felt that Christ
is the vine and we are the branches. It was the
desire to send that visual message out to the
congregation, that in and through Christ we are
all connected with God and each other, as well
as to the world around us.

St PHILIP - This tune is one of my earliest tunes
back in the day when I was a student of Richard
Hillert. It started out as a composition project
for Dr. Hillert, and then spun itself into an SAB
anthem of four stanzas for the congregation
that I was serving at that time. Here it is back
in its simplest form with all of Timothy Dud-
ley-Smiths texts represented.

SIEVERT - This text and tune were written to
mark the 25" anniversary of my friend and
colleague Dave Sievert. Dave serves as director
of instrumental music at St. Lorenz Lutheran
Church in Frankenmuth, Michigan. Dave is quite
possibly one of the warmest, funniest,and most
talented people I know. He is a tremendously
gifted teacher and a deep man of faith. I am
proud to count Dave, his wife Brenda, and their
four children as dear and cherished friends.



SimoN - Elmer Simon was simply an amaz-
ing man. He was an accomplished lawyer, he
served as Mayor of the town of Frankenmuth,
Michigan, and he was part of a group of people
who would recast Frankenmuth as Michigan’s
“Little Bavaria” back in the 1960s. He was also
one of the first people that I met when I was
being interviewed to come and serve at St.
Lorenz Church. Elmer passed away in 2012,
and this tune was paired to Omer Westendorf’s
text “Where Charity and Love Prevail” I simply
couldn’t think of another text that would capture
the very essence of Elmer.

SpERO - This text for the season of Advent was
written by Harriet Warnick. The various stanzas
try to capture the theme of each Sunday in Ad-
vent, building up to the final announcement of
Immanuel, God with us! Spero is an Italian word
which means “I hope,” which seems entirely
appropriate for the season of Advent.

STONE - This tune was written for a text written
by Jaroslav Vajda. The text and tune were used
at the first hymn festival I played for in April
of 1991 at Berea Lutheran Church in Richfield,
Minnesota. The tune is named after two of my
oldest and best friends, Sandra and John Stone,
and was largely written while I was a guest at
their home in Whitewater, Wisconsin.

STUART - Shortly after my wife and I were
married, we received calls to serve at Redeemer
Lutheran Church in Stuart, Florida. We packed
up our bags and cat and moved from Chicago
to Florida’s idyllic Treasure Coast. This tune
was written for use at Redeemer, and is also
published in an SAB arrangement by Concordia
Publishing House.

TrERRA VERDE - This tune began life as a SATB
anthem which was commissioned by Bill Kuhn
for the Lincoln Lutheran Choir in Lincoln, Ne-
braska. The tune is named after the subdivision
in Stuart, Florida where my wife and I were
living at the time.

TrRINITY DELRAY - This tune was written for
Richard Baxter’s text “Lord, It Belongs Not to
My Care” for a series of hymn festivals that I
was playing around the country at that time.
I chose the text for deeply personal reasons as
my family was just coming to grips with the

Notes on the Hymn Tunes 121

fact that my father was in the last weeks of his
earthlylife. The name, TRINITY DELRAY, comes
from Trinity Lutheran Church in Delray Beach,
Florida, where a good friend of mine from our
days at the University of Michigan, Kirsten
Hellman, serves as director of music.

TRUMPETING - I have long admired this sturdy
text by Martin Franzmann. Most often this text
is paired with a tune written by Hugo Distler.
While I admire Distler’s work as a composer, his
tune is often not well-received by congregations.
TRUMPETING is my attempt at writing a new
tune for a truly great text.

WARNICK - This tune was written for a won-
derful Easter text written by my dear friend
Harriet Warnick. The tune is given in honor of
both Harriet and Howard Warnick.

ZEBRINA SENDA - This tune is another one
which began life as an anthem for SATB, brass,
and organ which was commissioned by my
friend Bill Kuhn for the Lincoln Lutheran Choir
in Lincoln, Nebraska. I refer to this piece as my
“hurricane anthem,” as I was unable to ship
the completed score up to Bill via mail service
or UPS due to a hurricane which was bearing
down on us in South Florida. The score even-
tually made its way up to Nebraska, and was
successfully performed. The tune name comes
from the street where my wife and I purchased
our first house. It was such an exotic sounding
name to my Mid-Western ears that I thought it
would be perfect for a hymn-tune.

ZEHNDER - This tune, paired with Thomas
Troeger’s excellent text, was written as a gift
for my dear friend Martin Zehnder. Marty is a
devoted patron, organ enthusiast, as well as a
lover of all good church music. This tune was
first sung at an organ recital which I gave at St.
Lorenz Lutheran Church in November of 2009.



122 :

Topical Index
Advent
The Glorious Promise ..........coceeeererererererererenenen. 47
Aging
God Will Surely Bear YOU .......cvcuvvveurerivrcnrerinnes 33
Alleluias
At the Font We Start Our Journey..........cceceeeeee. 37
Go to the World! ......coueueveeriieennnnne .15
Let Us Praise Our Gracious God.. .5
O Fearful Place .....ccccoouvverereeerenen .8
Our Paschal Lamb.. .39
Our Risen Lord ....cceveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeesenenes 36
Angels
0 God of Love, O King of Peace ........ccccoveuueuncee 12
0 Son of God, Eternal Lord ......cccovevvrvevveeveenne. 31
Anniversary
Let Us Praise Our Gracious God...........cevevvenene. 5
Arts

Creator God, Who Gave Us Life....
O NOL O US vt eresesaeesveeenens

Ascension

Through the Heavens ........cocecveuverneurerncrscenennees 28

Assurance

Let Us with a Joyful Mind ......ccocvevvirerrcrriirennees 34

Lord, Jesus Christ, the Father’s Son..................... 35

We Have Come at Christ’s Own Bidding............. 16

Atonement

No Temple Now, No Gift of Price ......cccceuurvureneee 29

Baptism

At the Font We Start Our Journey.........cceceeueee. 37

Come, My Children

GO to the WOrld! ....c.cueveveverererereeeeeeeeee e 15

Beatititudes

Who Is This Who Comes from Nowhere? .......... 48

Biblical Names and Places
Adam

We Hail the Approaching God ........ccecvuurcuennce 50

What Adam’s Disobedience Cost .......ccccovvvveerennne 4
Bethlehem

The Christmas Candles Glow .........ccccceceeveerenee 40
Calvary

My Heart with Joy......covevevverveiennencieieiciciennes 21

Name Of All MaJesty ..c..cevevercerernereererenensennens 54
David

God’s Gift Of MUSIC ..vcvevevererererererereeerereeeeseeaeaenns 45
Eden

Name Of All MaJesty ..c.cueverercerernerncmerenenennens 54

What Adam’s Disobedience Cost .......ccccoveeeunnene 4
Elijah

We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding............. 16
Isaiah

GOod’s Gift Of MUSIC ..veveveverererererereeeeeeieeeeeeeaenes 45

Jesse

Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener............. 43
John

The Moon with Borrowed Light ......cccccecveueuucnnes 6
Mary

GO0 Make DiSCIPLES ....cvvuveieirreieirinieirenaianns 22
Moses

We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding............. 16
Peter

We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding............. 16

Children
Come, My Children ........ccccvieiviviviniciinninennes
I Have a Father You Would Like
Lord of Our Growing Years ......

Christian Life

As a Chalice Cast of Gold ........
Be with Me Through This Day.
Come, My Children .................. .
Create in Me a Clean Heart .........cocovcuvicincininees
Happy Are They ..o
Lord, It Belongs Not ..........
Lord of Our Growing Years ...
Strengthen for Service ......
I AM forever WHO T AM ....cuovuvurcecnnenceneninaees

Christmas
Child of Joy and Peace........c.ccceuuevueecrerveeererennnnee
The Christmas Candles Glow ..
Hush, You, My Baby ......c.cccovuumeunineiniunecrenncnnnee
Name of All MaJesty .....cccueveeuerenreeenennenerennnnnns
We Hail the Approaching God ...

What Adam’s Disobedience Cost ... 4
The Word of Life Sent from Above............co....... 30
Church & Mission

At the Font We Start Our Journey..........cocuuunee. 37
Where Charity and Love Prevail.........cccccuuuneee. 46

Comfort & Encouragement

Be with Me Through This Day.........ccccceeuveueicnnes 9
Come, My Children ........... .3
Create in Me a Clean Heart ... .49
God Will Surely Bear You «.....c.cceveeeermerecencnnennee 33
I Have a Father You Would Like............cccceveveueee. 19
O Let the Earth Be Glad ......covevevevevevererereeneee 17
Through the Heavens .........ccoeuvveeveverrcecnennnnee 28
Commissioning

At the Font We Start Our Journey..........cccccuue.. 37
Communion

As a Chalice Cast of Gold ......c.ccoeveeevevevreennnne 14
My Heart with JOy...c.ccoveurevuerecreerereccrrennnens 21
O Fearful PIace .....cvveeevereeeeeeeesesssnnnes 8
Confession

Where Charity and Love Prevail...........ccccuuueee. 46



Creation

Creator God, Who Gave Us Life.........ccceeeverenee. 26
Let Us with a Joyful Mind .......cccoevvvvirvrrinrrnnes 34
Lord, I Must Praise You ................ 23
The Moon with Borrowed Light . .6
O Let the Earth Be Glad .......ooeuvveeeeeiieeeceneee 17
O NOE O US weverereirerieieenieeeesesseessessessesesseseesens 38
O Ruler of the Universe ........ccoeeeeeereeereereseenes 10
0 Son of God, Eternal Lord ......ccceveveveevecverenene. 31
O Thou, the First, the Greatest Friend ................ 13
Darkness

Be with Me Through This Day........c.cccoeuuriurinnnneee 9
Death & Dying

Lord, It Belongs NOt .......ccocuvvurucreuricncicicnnns
Lord of Our Growing Years .................

O Thou, the First, the Greatest Friend
Peace Be With YOU .....cccvevevevevereeererererereerereverevnene

Dedication
At the Font We Start Our Journey....
Let Us Praise Our Gracious God

Discipleship
Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener............. 43
Go Make DiSCiples .......vuuvrurerrerniurenne

No Temple Now, No Gift of Price

Easter

At the Font We Start Our Journey.........ccocoeeunee 37
Children of the Resurrection .
Eternal SPirit «....cocevecueeeevcevevcrreennes
Lord, Jesus Christ, the Father’s Son...........c..c...... 35
Our Risen Lord .....cceeeveveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeena 36

Epiphany

Hush You, My Baby .......ccccveuveuveuririiniicicicincnnens
The Moon with Borrowed Light
We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding............. 16

Evening
O Light Whose Splendor ..........cccoveuveuvvuvcvnercnnes 24

Eternal Life

What Adam’s Disobedience COSt .......cceeverereunne 4
Faith

We Have Come at Christ'’s Own Bidding............. 16

Father, God as
I Have a Father You Would Like..........ccevevrnnee. 19

Forgiveness
Eternal SPirit ....c.ccevveveveicreicieieiencieienenennes 2
Seek God While He Wills to Be Found................ 11

Funeral
Peace Be With YOU .....cccvevevevereeeeeecrcerereeveevevevnene 32

Grace
Lord of Our Growing Years .........ceceeereveevcerenncs
No Temple Now, No Gift of Price

Healing
Peace Be With YOU......ccveveveveveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeane 32

Topical Index 123

Holy Spirit

Eternal SPirit ....c.ceevevevererernennerernenenenenenennes
Go Make Disciples

Incarnation

Name of All Majesty .......occuruereirerinnriseisesinnans

O Light Whose Splendor ..

TAM forever WHO TAM ...coovevevevercrcreererererennen
Inspiration

Creator God, Who Gave Us Life.........cccoevvverennnne
The Word of Life Sent from Above

Joy

My Heart with JOy......cvevernerenneinereienencicnennes 21
King, Christ/God as

1 Have a Father You Would Like.........ccccceovverenenene 19
TWill Exalt YO c.coveveveverererererereneee .1
0 God of Love, O King of Peace .. 12
O Ruler of the Universe ........ooeevevveerevereererennnns 10
Our Risen Lord .....ccueveveveveveveereeeeeeeeveeeene 36
Through the Heavens .28
We Praise YOu, GOd.......ccoeveverererererererererererererenenens 7
Lamb, God as

GO Make DISCIPIES ...uvvuevrereircrrerenererereneraennes
Our Paschal Lamb..

Our Risen Lord .....cucucvevevevevevererereeeeeeeeesenenns
Life of Christ

Our Risen Lord .....ccucveveveveveeerereeeeeeeveeeenes 36
We Hail the Approaching God .........cecvvuviunnce. 50
We Have Come at Christ'’s Own Bidding............. 16
Who Is This Who Comes from Nowhere? .......... 48
Light

As a Chalice Cast of Gold ......ccccevevevererererererennen.
The Christmas Candles Glow ...........ccccevevevenenene
Let Us with a Joyful Mind ......cccocvevvirerverncicnnee
The Moon with Borrowed Light .
O Light Whose Splendor ..........ccecveurernivnerrerennee
Love (God’s)

Children of the Resurrection ...........ccecevevevvenennes 53
1 Have a Father You Would Like.... .19
I Will Exalt You ....ccoeveverererenenen. .1
Lord, I Must Praise You . .23
My Heart With JOY......cveueurerrercrnernernenerencnennens 21
O NOE O US wovererirrerreierenieieenrenseessessesseesseseesens 38
Love (of God)

Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener............. 43
Where Charity and Love Prevail..........ccocevureneee. 46
Love (of others)

Where Charity and Love Prevail..........ccccceuuueneee. 46
Ministry & Service

At the Font We Start Our Journey..........coeceeueee. 37
GO0 Make DiSCIples ......ccvuuruveureuricncinicicinines 22
GO to the WOrld! ....c.cucuevevererereeeeeeeeeee e 15
O Let the Earth Be Glad ......cccceeeeerrrerenenee. 17
Strengthen for SEIVICe ......ocveurererreurerserrerrerennes 25

Who Is This Who Comes from Nowhere? .......... 48



124 Topical Index

Mission

GO to the WOrld! ....c.cuevevevererererereeeeeeeee e 15
Morning

Be with Me Through This Day........cccccecvuurureiunnnes 9
Music

As a Chalice Cast of Gold ......cccceeverererererererennen. 14
Creator God, Who Gave Us Life.......ccoooveeveeenee. 26
God’s Gift of Music ........ccuveu.. .45
O Fearful Place............ .8
O Let the Earth Be Glad .......ccoovuereeieerennnnnes 17
O NOE O US wevenrerirrerreeeienieieresrenseessensesessenseseenens 38
The New Song Never Ends ......cocveeveererncrncerennee 42
Weary of All Trumpeting .........coceveeveurerencvennens 52
We Praise YOu, GOd.......coeueereeereeeeeieeerereiereenenens 7
What Adam’s Disobedience Cost .............. .4
With Pipes of Tin and Wood Make Known........ 55
New Heaven & Earth

0 Son of God, Eternal Lord ........cocoevevvevrernnnne. 31
Through the Heavens ........c.ceevevveneunernenncnnennen 28
We Hail the Approaching God .........cccvvuiunnnce. 50
Who Is This Who Comes from Nowhere? .......... 48

Peace (inner)
0 God of Love, O King of Peace

Peace Be With YOU......ccveveveveveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeanes
Peace (world)

0 God of Love, O King of Peace ........cccccoveuueuncee 12
Peace Be With YOU c.c.cucveveveviveeeeeceeeeeeeene 32
Pilgrimage

Be with Me Through This Day........cccccecveururviunnnes 9
Praise and Adoration

As a Chalice Cast of Gold ......ccocevevevererererererennen. 14
God’s Gift Of MUSIC v.vcvevevevererererererereeeeeseeaeaenns 45
TWIll EXalt YOU c.vvvvrereereiereieeee e 1
Let Us Praise Our Gracious God.. .5
Let Us with a Joyful Mind ........... .34
Lord, I Must Praise YOUu .......cccecevevererererererererenenens 23
Lord, Jesus Christ, the Father’s Son.. .35
O Fearful Place .....ccccoeeuereeeenennene .8
O Let the Earth Be Glad .17
O NOE O US wevereirrerreeeeneeeesesseessessesssesseseesens 38
O Ruler of the Universe ........oeeeveveeeerevenrererennnns 10
Seek God While He Wills to Be Found................ 11
Prayer

As a Chalice Cast of Gold ......cccceevereverererererenenen. 14
Eternal Spirit

Redemption

Lord, Jesus Christ, the Father’s Son...........cco...... 35
My Heart with JOY......ceevevnererneinereienenencnennes 21

No Temple Now, No Gift of Price .......ccccveuueuncee 29

Reign of Christ

O Let the Earth Be Glad .......cccoveereieeereennnnes 17
Through the Heavens

Resurrection

Children of the Resurrection ..........oceveveveeerenenne 53
O Fearful PIace ......ceueuevevevevererererereeeeee e 8
Rock, God as

Lord, I Must Praise YOU ........ccceeeeeeeeeererennnnns 23
Salvation

Lord, I Must Praise YoU ....c.ccceeeeveeveeereesresrernennens 23
My Heart with JOy......cvevernerenneinereienencicnennes 21
Social Concerns

Child of Joy and Peace........ccocuveuvivrcrreriurcrsercnnes 20
Lord, I Must Praise YOU ...cceveeveveeeeeeeeereseeeeeeenenes 23
0 God of Love, O King of Peace ........cccceuuruuenee 12
TAM forever WHO TAM ....ooveveveverercrcrerereverennen 27
Weary of All Trumpeting .........cvceveeeeurerrencerennens 52
Transfiguration

The Moon with Borrowed Light ........ccccceuvuuneeee 6
We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding............. 16
Trials & Tribulations

God Will Surely Bear YOU ......ccveueveererneercererennee 33
Trinity

GO Make DISCIPIES ..vuvvueurereercvrererererceererennes 22
O Fearful PIace .....cceveveveverereeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenes 8
Vine, God as

Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener............. 43
Witness

Our Paschal Lamb ......c.ccooveveeeeereeeererecerereeenes 39
Word of God

0 God of Love, O King of Peace ........ccoovuureueunee 12
The Word of Life Sent from Above..........cccceuee. 30
Worship

We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding............. 16



Copyright
Holders

Augsburg Fortress

510 Marquette Ave. 8" Floor
Minneapolis MN 55402
www.augsburgfortress.org

Church Publishing
www.churchpublishing.org

Concordia Publishing House
3558 S. Jefferson

St. Louis, MO 63118
www.cph.org

Hope Publishing Co.

380 S. Main Pl

Carol Stream, IL 60188
www.hopepublishing.com

Oxford University Press
global.oup.com

Selah Publishing Co., Inc.
www.selahpub.com

World Library Publications
3708 River Road, Ste. 400
Franklin Park, IL 60131
www.wlpmusic.com

Metrical Index

SM

RosE 42
TIERRA VERDE ....covvvereerrererenenes 50
SMD

AUERNHAMER ..ccovenreninrenienennenienes 6
CM

AGERLIE 1
BRYN MAWR ..cvvireieieieieieenne 10
CARROLL 13
EMERSON AVE...cocvevreenrererenrennne 19
Nort 1o Us 38
RICKMAN ..ottt 40
SIMON 46
SPERO 47
CMD

DEHMEL 17
DORA’S SONG... .18
PASCHAL LAMB...cvevveveirreienne 39
LM

CAMPBELL «cveveveeeeerereneeesesenenenees 11
CARLSON 12
ROGERS PARK ...ccvevvevrireieriennnns 41
SIEVERT 45
STUART 49
LM with refrain

MONETT 35
558855

EVERGREEN ...cceevevveirreiecnreinnens 20
64 666

BRONNER 9
65 65
MESSERSCHMIDT.....coveveuenrenenenes 33
66 66 with refrain

LANGE 30
75 75D

TRUMPETING .cvevveverereerenneressenens 52
7676

TRINITY DELRAY ...cvevererererenennenen 51
76 76D

FREUDENLIED NEW ....ccceovvueruennne 21
7777

MoHN 34
77 77 with alleluias

ARCADIA TERRACE....c.ccereuerrrrrrunne 5
777777

CHALICE 14

125
86866
AMEND 4
86 88 66
IRVINE AVE .cvevivreiienieiienieennens 26
8787
GOERS 22
HOPE DEWITT «.eevvevrerccenennen 24
INGRAM ON THE MOHAWK ......... 25

87 87 87
JENSEN BEACH
NICHOLAS’ SONG ...

87 87D

ALEXANDRA ..covervreerereerenaenens

CoLUMBIA GORGE.

ST. LORENZ......... 43
WARNICK .... .53
ZEHNDER ...voovevrerereeererneeesesnesens 55
87 87 88 87

STONE 48
886 886

Kunn 29
888 with alleluias

MORGAL 36
88 88 88 with refrain

JAMES MORROW ....ooerrevrrenreennens 27
99559

MASON STEINHOFF ..c.cevvrrevenennene 32
10 10 10 with alleluias
BERHGOLZ ..cvevvviiiiveiiircienennes 8
10101044
CHURCHGROVE...ccuevererrerenrernenenns 15
10101010

AHLSCHWEDE ...eovevvenerreerenseneenenns 2
1010118101010

LOHE 31
10111011

ST. PHILIP...vovveverreeeenieeeveseeennens 44
121012 64

ZEBRINA SENDA ...coverereerrererennnns 54
Peculiar Meter

BEREA 7
HOEHNE 23




126 Authors

Baker, Henry (1821-1877)

0 God of Love, O King of Peace........ccccvuuueee. 12
Baxter, Richard (1615-1691)

Lord, It Belongs Not to My Care..........ceceueee. 51
Burns, Robert (1759-1796)

O Thou, the First, the Greatest Friend............ 13
Cherwien, Susan Palo (b. 1953)

Creator God, Who Gave Us Life........cccccevunee 26

O NOLLO US .ueurerereieerrereecresieceeeseneeessessenns 38
Cody, Richard S.

Lord, Jesus Christ, the Father’s Son................ 35
Daw, Jr., Carl P. (b. 1944)

O Light, Whose Splendor ..........cccecuviuveurennnnee 24

We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding......... 16

Downing, Edith Sinclair (b. 1922)
Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener ........ 43

Dudley-Smith, Timothy (b. 1926)

Be with Me Through This Day .......c.ccceeuuuueee. 9

Hush, You, My Baby.........c.cce... 44

Name 0f All MaJesty......ceueererrernerrcrnercrrennes 54

No Temple Now, No Gift of Price........c.coeueee. 29

Our Risen Lord.......cceeveveeeeeeeeeeeereeceereennen 36
Dunstan, Sylvia (1955-1993)

GO to the WOrld! .......coeveveeereeerererererererererevevnene 15
Franzmann, Martin H. (1907-1976)

O Fearful Place ......ceveveeeveeeeereeererereerererevevevenene 8

Our Paschal Lamb......... .39

Weary of All Trumpeting........cececereererecerennee 52
Green, Fred Pratt (1903-2000)

What Adam’s Disobedience...........ccccoveeerenenene 4
Grindal, Gracia (b. 1943)

The Christmas Candles Glow ............cccceeuenee 40
Humpbhreys, Charles W. (1840-1921)

Strengthen for Service .......cocveveuvervenirrerinnes 25
Klepper, Jochen (1903-1942)

God Will Surely Bear You.......cceeuvevviuviurinnnnes 33
Kohler, Emmy (1858-1925)

The Christmas Candles Glow ...........cccceueuee. 40
Lohe, Wilhelm (1808-1872)

My Heart with Joy Is Sounding..........cceuueeee. 21

0 Son of God, Eternal Lord ........cccccevevevererenene 31
Milton, John (1608-1674)

Let Us with a Joyful Mind.........cecoveviuvirrinnnnee 34

Mowbray, David (b. 1938)
Lord of Our Growing Years........cc..eecuervennens 18

Murray, Shirley Erena (b. 1931)
Hunger Carol.......c.ccucueeerercrsererensenenennes
Peace Be with You

Perry, Michael (1942-1996)

We Hail the Approaching God...........cccvuuueee 50
Rowthorn, Jeffery (b. 1934)

At the Font We Start Our Journey..........c........ 37
Starke, Stephen P. (b. 1955)

Go Make Disciples * GOCIS......cvverivreererrenes 22

God Will Surely Bear You

My Heart with Joy Is Sounding..........cceuueeee. 21

0O Son of God, Eternal Lord .........ocvvuvurrunnes 31

We Praise You, GOd........coouvumimverninninrcnencnnnn. 7

Troeger, Thomas H. (b. 1945)
With Pipes of Tin and Wood Make Known...55
As a Chalice Cast of God.........coccevvuvivrincnnne. 14

Let Us with a Joyful Mind............ .34

The Moon with Borrowed Light.........cccccuue... 6
Vajda, Jaroslav (1919-2008)

Let Us Praise our Gracious God .........ccceevruneen 5

I Have a Father You Would Like... .19

Lord, I Must Praise YoU......cceceeveeveeveeeeeeerennene 23

Who Is This Who Comes from Nowhere?......48
Von Christierson, Frank (1900-1996)

Eternal Spirit ......cccveuvevvivvcuneicincncicincicicinn, 2
Warnick, Harriet

Children of the Resurrection...........ececereveeeeee 53

Come, My Children............. .3

God’s Gift of MUSIC....ccuvvrveivrerecrnieenniienenes 45

O Let the Earth Be Glad........cocveurerenncrrencnnes 17

The Glorious Promise........coceeuveuverevsevrercnnes 47

The New Song Never Ends........cocveevevvcerernnnee 42

The Word of Life Sent from Above.................. 30

Through the Heavens...........ceeeveererneuneererneenee 28
Webber, Christopher L. (b. 1932)

Second Song of ISAIAN ..........cocveevcrveencerenennes 11

Create in Me ... 49

Happy Are They . 41

I Will Exalt You.......... .1

Song of the Redeemed..................ccucuunnnc. 10
Westendorf, Omer (1916-1997)

Where Charity and Love Prevail .........c.cc....... 46
Wiegmaan, Richard W.

I AM forever WHO I AM....c.ocovvuneurcrenncnrencnnes 27



Tune Names
AGERLIE 1
AHLSCHWEDE

ALEXANDRA

AMEND

ARCADIA TERRACE

AUERNHAMER

BEREA 7
BERHGOLZ w.covenvreereereieeeeeienenen 8
BRONNER 9
BRYN MAWR ..coorveieireircnieennenns 10
CAMPBELL .cuvvvvevenenerererenenseneneens 11
CARLSON 12
CARROLL 13
CHALICE 14
CHURCHGROVE...ccvevrrererenresnerenns 15
COLUMBIA GORGE ..oveveerveverenennns 16
DEHMEL

DORAs SONG

EMERSON AVE
EVERGREEN ..

FRUEDENLIED NEW ....coveivvernenenns 21
GOERS 22
HOEHNE 23
HOPE DEWITT couevverreireieennens 24
INGRAM ON THE MOHAWK ......... 25

IRVINE AVE

JAMES MORROW
JENSEN BEACH

Kunn 29
LANGE 30
LOHE 31

MASON STEINHOFF
MESSERSCHMIDT

MoHN
MONETT
MORGAL

NICHOLAS SONG ..vevevrrerererenrrererennnns 37
Not To Us 38
PASCHAL LAMB...cuevveieeieircieenne 39
RickMaN 40
ROGERS PARK ...ooveuireeieirieiieeieeeenne 41
Rose 42
ST. LORENZ 43
ST. PHILIP 44
SIEVERT 45
SIMON 46
SPERO 47
STONE 48
STUART 49
TIERRA VERDE ..coveuerreierenrerienenseneenens 50
TRINITY DELRAY ..ccovviiccrcrcrcrnnne 51
TRUMPETING .cvevverereenveresrenseessenaeenns 52
WARNICK 53
ZEBRINA SENDA ..coeevvenrererenerernenens 54
ZEHNDER 55

127



128 : : :
First Lines or Titles
As a Chalice Cast of GOId .......coevvvrerrreeererrrrenenns 14
At the Font We Start Our Journey.........ceceeeeee. 37
Be with Me Through This Day........cccecvuueeurerennnee 9
CANLICLE 10 v 11
Child of Joy and Peace.........cocvervevreurernenrenrercnnes 20
Child of Our Destiny ........ccccveuveuevremvererrenenennes 54
Children of the Resurrection ...........ceeevevvevenenees 53
Christ, the Vine, and God, the Gardener............. 43
Christmas Candles Glow, The............. .40
Come, My Children .................. .23
Create in Me a Clean Heart...... .49
Creator God, Who Gave Us Life.........ccceceeverenee.. 26
Eternal SPirit ...c.cececveeeecrcecenereenenerensenenennes 2
Glorious Promise, The....c.ooveeeeveeeeeeeeseeeererenene 47
GO Make DISCIPIES ...uvvuevrerirenercienercieneniennes 22
GO to the WOrld! ....c.cueueueeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeenes 15
God Will Surely Bear YOU .......cveuvvvevrernerncrrercnnes 33
GOod’s Gift Of MUSIC .veveveverererererererereeeeeeeeeneaenes 45
Happy Are They.....ocvevevcrcncieicicieicienciennes 41
HUNger Carol........eeiunrieisesissinsisssassinns 20
Hush, You, My Baby .......cecvevenernernernerncinennencnnes 44
TAM forever WHO TAM ...ooveveverererererererererennen.
1 Have a Father You Would Like .
TWIill EXalt YOU covvverrercrcreereeeeeee e
Let Us Praise Our Gracious God.. .5
Let Us with a Joyful Mind ........... .34
Lord of Our Growing Years ..........ccc.ecueeeeurecunens 18
Lord, I Must Praise YOU ....ceeeveveeeeeeeeeereseereeeeenene 23
Lord, It Belongs NOt ......cccveuveurerenserneriinenencnnes 51
Lord, Jesus Christ, the Father’s Son...........ccccuu... 35
Moon with Borrowed Light, The
My Heart With JOY......cveueurerrerncerernerneererencrsennns
Name Of All MaJeSty ..c.cuureerercerererneeersereerennens 54
New Song Never Ends, The ......cocvevirervinrcerennne. 42

No Temple Now, No Gift of Price .........ccecvuuunece. 29

O Fearful PIace .....cccueveereereererererseereseesesesenanns 8
0 God of Love, O King of Peace .. 12
O Let the Earth Be Glad ......cccceeeeerreeeenenenee 17
O Light Whose Splendor ..........ccocveererneuncererennee 24
O NOE O US weverererrerieerenieieenenseessessesssesseseesens 38
O Ruler of the Universe........ocoeoeeeereeeeeeeenenns 10
0O Son of God, Eternal Lord ......cccevevvvvevveeverernne. 31
O Thou, the First, the Greatest Friend ................ 13

Our Paschal Lamb ......cocveuvevneerercencnrcrncicnnerennes 39
Our Risen Lord ....c.cuevcucvcvncncicicncicicsenennes 36
Peace Be With YOU ....c.cuvuevivncicrccicicicnciines 32
PROS BIlATON oo 24
Second Song Of ISAIAN ........ceeveevevernerrircirinnncs
Seek God While He Wills to Be Found

Song of the Redeened ...........veuveuveocrcvcoenne
Strengthen for SErvice .....oocrvvevvnrineivierierinns

Te DU ...t 7
The Christmas Candles GIOW .........cccveureureerennce 40
The Glorious Promise ................. .47
The Moon with Borrowed Light . .6
The New Song Never Ends ......ccocovvverervinriurennce 42
The Word of Life Sent from Above............c.cc..... 30
Though Mountains Slide

Through the Heavens ........ccccecovevveuvivncncncncnnens
We Hail the Approaching God ........ccecvvuviurennce. 50
We Have Come at Christ's Own Bidding. .16
We Praise You, God....c.oovvevrevuerereenenns 7
Weary of All Trumpeting ............. .52
What Adam’s Disobedience Cost .4
Where Charity and Love Prevail............. .46
Who Is This Who Comes from Nowhere? .......... 48
With Pipes of Tin and Wood Make Known......... 55
Word of Life Sent from Above, The..................... 30





